
 
 

PAKARAB FERTILIZER LTD 
MULTAN PAKISTAN 

Project Engineering 

TSD 

Repair Procedure 

Damaged Flange of BFWPH at Line B 

NA Plant 

Date of Issue: 04-Mar-2020 Rev.01 

Prepared By: HMA Sht. 1 of  2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                                                                                         Gasket Femail  
                                                                                                               Seat Ring 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Largest Damaged 
Flange Area    

Hafiz Muhammad Ayaz
Oval

Hafiz Muhammad Ayaz
Oval



 

PAKARAB FERTILIZER LTD 
MULTAN PAKISTAN 

Project Engineering 

TSD 

Repair Procedure 

Damaged Flange of BFWPH at Line B 

NA Plant 

Date of Issue: 04-Mar-2020 Rev.01 

Prepared By: HMA Sht. 2 of  2 

 

 

STEP BY STEP PROCEDURE FOR DAMAGED FLANGE REPAIRING FOR BFWPH AT 
LINE B AS PER OEM RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1- Disassembly 

a) Disassembly of the flange face seat pos. 9 (Gasket Seat Ring) 
b) Disassembly of the flange pos. 7 (85mm Flange ring) 
 

2- Pre_Heat Requirement 
Preheat Requirement before localized weld build up: If the thickness is over 38mm and less or equal 
to 65mm, the preheat temperature shall be min. 110C (225F). If the thickness is over 65mm, the 
preheat temp. shall be 150C (300F) – acc. to AWS D1.1. 

 
3- Weld Build-Up 

Supplementing defects in the CS flange pos. 7 (85mm flange ring) by overlay welding according to 
approved procedures 
 

4- Heat Treatment & Machining 
a) Heat treatment – normalization (Normally holding time is 1 hour/inch. 
b) Machining of the flange - min. required thickness 85mm 

 
5- 4- NDT Requirement 

PT, UT flange testing according to the documentation 
 

6- Overlay SS Welding, Testing & Machining 
a) Overlay welding of face of the flange - stainless steel min. 3mm - according to approved 

procedures (Overlay welding on complete face. This is for the anticorrosion protection. 
Minimum required thickness of flange is 85mm. The overlay is not taking into consideration as 
pressurized. Please check the length of the bolts – to be enough to assembly them after overlay 
welding. (Flange will be thicker for minimum 3mm more than the old one.)) 

b) PT test of the SS overlay 
c) Machining face of the flange 

 
7- Assembling  

a) Assembly of the flange face seat pos. 9 (Gasket seat ring) (Make sure condition of the old one? 
If it is not proper to be installed as pressure part – the new one shall be installed.) 

b) Assembly the main flange.  
 

8- Notes: 
a) Replace the gasket with a new one. 
b) Carry out a leakage test. 
c) Control the connection status. 
d) For part number pos. 7 & pos. 9, please see attached BFWPH GA drawing.  

 



hafiz.ayaz
Oval

hafiz.ayaz
Oval





 

Boiler feed water preheater 
Materials / Materiały 

 

Projekt № Doc. № Date Pages Page 
815 815-02-MAT 2016-10 7 1 

All rights reserved to FHU Polimer Grzegorz Grzesik 

 

 

 

 

Investor: Pakarab Fertilizer Limited 
Lahore, Pakistan 

 

Manufacturer: FHU POLIMER Grzegorz Grzesik 
ul. Ujastek 5b, 31-752 Kraków 

Specialty (Branch) : Mechanical, Pressure vessels 

Project name: Boiler feed water preheater 

Vessel’s serial № PR206, PR207, PR208, PR209 

Project № 815 

Document № 815-02-MAT 

Document description : Materials / Materiały 

 Name Signature 

Elaborated by Daniel Zawada  

Checked by Grzegorz Grzesik  



 

Boiler feed water preheater 
Materials / Materiały 

 

Projekt № Doc. № Date Pages Page 
815 815-02-MAT 2016-10 7 2 

All rights reserved to FHU Polimer Grzegorz Grzesik 

Content  

1. MATERIAL TABLE / TABELA MATERIAŁOWA ........................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 3 

2. NOTES / UWAGI ................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 7 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 



 

Boiler feed water preheater 
Materials / Materiały 

 

Projekt № Doc. № Date Pages Page 
815 815-02-MAT 2016-10 7 3 

All rights reserved to FHU Polimer Grzegorz Grzesik 

1. MATERIAL TABLE / TABELA MATERIAŁOWA 

POZ. ELEMENT - WYMIAR ILOŚĆ MATERIAŁ 
NORMA 

MATERIAŁOWA 
NORMA 

WYMIAROWA 
RYSUNEK 

WEIGHT[kg] 
REQUIRED. 

TO MAT. 
UNIT TOTAL 

1 Elipsoidal head,  Dennica ø950x6 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME DIN 28013 815-02-01 54 54 - 

2 Shell I, Płaszcz ø950x5 L=125 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 14,84 14,84 - 

3 Shell II, Płaszcz ø950x5 L=600 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 71,24 71,24 - 

4 Cone, Stożek ø950/ø355,6/5 H=516 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 41,82 41,82 - 

5 Shell III, Płaszcz ø355,6x5 L=50 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 2,2 2,2 - 

6 Shell IV, Płaszcz ø345,6x3 L=50 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 1,28 1,28 - 

7 Flange, Kołnerz ø1086/ø954/85 2 SA-181 Cl. 60 ASME - 815-02-02 141 282 A,B 

8 Ring, Pierścień ø995/ø940/10 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 4,68 4,68 - 

9 Packing ring, Pierścień ø995/ø930/9,5 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 5,32 5,32 - 

10 Shell V, Płaszcz ø355,6x6 L=201 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 10,6 10,6 - 

11 Ring, Pierścień ø939/ø920/10 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 2,21 2,21 - 



 

Boiler feed water preheater 
Materials / Materiały 

 

Projekt № Doc. № Date Pages Page 
815 815-02-MAT 2016-10 7 4 

All rights reserved to FHU Polimer Grzegorz Grzesik 

POZ. ELEMENT - WYMIAR ILOŚĆ MATERIAŁ 
NORMA 

MATERIAŁOWA 
NORMA 

WYMIAROWA 
RYSUNEK 

WEIGHT[kg] 
REQUIRED. 

TO MAT. 
UNIT TOTAL 

12 Cone, Stożek ø920/ø898/2 H=446 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 20,35 20,35 - 

13 Shell VI, Płaszcz ø902,5x1 L=236 1 SB-265 GR 1 ASME - 815-02-01 3,2 3,2 - 

14 Cone, Stożek ø902,5/ø335,6/1 H=491 1 SB-265 GR 1 ASME - 815-02-01 5,2 5,2 - 

15 Shell VII, Płaszcz ø335,6x1 L=300 1 SB-265 GR 1 ASME - 815-02-01 1,6 1,6 - 

16 Support plate, Blacha 160x5 L=~280 4 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 1,7 6,8 - 

17 Collector, Rura ø88,9x4 L=930 2 SA-376 TP321 ASME - 815-02-01 7,9 15,8 - 

18 Flange, Kołnerz 3" 150lbs WN RF, s=4 2 SA-182 F321 ASME ANSI B16.5 - 4,9 9,8 - 

19 Plate, Blacha ø77x6 2 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 0,22 0,44 - 

20 Profile, Ceownik 60x50x6 L=864,2 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 6 6 - 

21 Profile, Ceownik 60x50x6 L=402,1 2 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 2,9 5,8 - 

22 Plate, Blacha 48x44x6 2 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 0,05 0,1 - 



 

Boiler feed water preheater 
Materials / Materiały 

 

Projekt № Doc. № Date Pages Page 
815 815-02-MAT 2016-10 7 5 

All rights reserved to FHU Polimer Grzegorz Grzesik 

POZ. ELEMENT - WYMIAR ILOŚĆ MATERIAŁ 
NORMA 

MATERIAŁOWA 
NORMA 

WYMIAROWA 
RYSUNEK 

WEIGHT[kg] 
REQUIRED. 

TO MAT. 
UNIT TOTAL 

23 Plate, Blacha 120x120x2 4 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 0,15 0,6 - 

24 Support plate, Blacha 207,5x10 L=~218 4 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 3,2 12,8 - 

25 Plate, Blacha 40x10 L=351,4 8 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 1 8 - 

26 Plate, Blacha 40x10 L=300 4 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 0,8 3,2 - 

27 Plate, Blacha 25x10 L=275,6 36 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 0,53 19,08 - 

28 Rod, Pręt  ø10 L=~386 28 SA-479 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 0,14 3,92 - 

29 Reinforcement pad, Blacha 120x80x10 2 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 0,77 1,54 - 

30 Lifting lug, Blacha 120x80x10 2 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 0,77 1,54 - 

31 Tube, Rura ø33,4x3,38 L=80 10 SA-213 TP 321 ASME - 815-02-01 0,2 2 - 

32 Tube, Rura ø33,4x3,38 L=58 10 SA-213 TP 321 ASME - 815-02-01 0,15 1,5 - 

33 Name plate, Tabliczka fabryczna 1 SS - - 815-02-TAF 0,2 0,2 - 



 

Boiler feed water preheater 
Materials / Materiały 

 

Projekt № Doc. № Date Pages Page 
815 815-02-MAT 2016-10 7 6 

All rights reserved to FHU Polimer Grzegorz Grzesik 

POZ. ELEMENT - WYMIAR ILOŚĆ MATERIAŁ 
NORMA 

MATERIAŁOWA 
NORMA 

WYMIAROWA 
RYSUNEK 

WEIGHT[kg] 
REQUIRED. 

TO MAT. 
UNIT TOTAL 

34 Plate holder, Wspornik tabliczki 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 1,12 1,12 - 

35 Rivet, Nit z łbem stożkowym ø5 4 MR3 PN-77/H-82120 - - 0,03 0,12 - 

36A Plate, Blacha 65x3 L=~125 10 SB-575 N06022 ASME - 815-02-01 0,1 1 - 

36B Plate, Blacha 35x3 L=~132 10 SB-575 N06022 ASME - 815-02-01 0,05 0,5 - 

37 Heating coil, tube ø25,4x2,11 L=~143830 1 
2RE10/ 

UNS S31002 
SANDVIK/ 

ASME 
- - 177,18 177,18 - 

38 Gasket, Uszczelka ø982/ø950/3 1+2 
SPETOBAR 

BAS 340 
SPETECH - 815-02-01 - - - 

39 Stud bolt, Śruba M20 L=250 36+4 SA-193 B8T ASME 
ASME 

B1.13M 
- 0,57 20,52 - 

40 Heavy Hex Nut, Nakrętka M20 72+8 SA-194 GR8 ASME 
ASME 

B18.2.4.6M 
- 0,05 3,6 - 

41 Bolt, Śruba z łbem M8 L=20 6 SA-193 B8T ASME 
ASME 

B1.13M 
- 0,01 0,06 - 

42 Nut, Nakrętka M8 6 SA-194 GR8 ASME ASME - 0,005 0,03 - 

43 Serrated lock washer, Podkładka M8 6 A4 - DIN 6798 A - - - - 



 

Boiler feed water preheater 
Materials / Materiały 

 

Projekt № Doc. № Date Pages Page 
815 815-02-MAT 2016-10 7 7 

All rights reserved to FHU Polimer Grzegorz Grzesik 

POZ. ELEMENT - WYMIAR ILOŚĆ MATERIAŁ 
NORMA 

MATERIAŁOWA 
NORMA 

WYMIAROWA 
RYSUNEK 

WEIGHT[kg] 
REQUIRED. 

TO MAT. 
UNIT TOTAL 

44 Earthing lug, Blacha uziemiająca 60x40x5 1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01  0,1  0,1 -  

45 
Reinforcement ring, Pierścień wzmacniający 
ø1010x ø950x5 

1 SA-240 GR 321 ASME - 815-02-01 3,95 3,95 - 

 

 

2. NOTES / UWAGI 

 

A. UT acc. SA-788 S20 acceptance level DA. 

B. PT wg SA-788 S19 po zakończeniu obróbki skrawaniem. PT by SA-788 S19 after machining. 

 


